
WOMXN DI/II HYBRID CY 2025
Division Coordinator Ema Persson 916-337-0822 emarenchild@yahoo.com

CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Life West Rugby Athletics Director Adriaan Ferris 510-274-7205 aferris@lifewest.edu

2 Amazons of Sacramento President Mila Matapula 916-272-3312 shamilagreen@gmail.com
Match Secretary Kim Shepherd 916-990-3938 kimshepherd1231@gmail.com
Vice President Vanessa Mendoza 209-452-5939 vmendoza51747@gmail.com

3 Berkeley All Blues President Monika Rozkowska 917-868-2215 allbluespresident@gmail.com
D1 Contact Kat Clark 530-574-3002 allbluesd1@gmail.com

WOMXN DIII CY 2025
Division Coordinator Ema Persson 916-337-0822 emarenchild@yahoo.com

CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Berkeley All Blues 2nd XV President Monika Rozkowska 917-868-2215 allbluespresident@gmail.com
D3 Contact Ceara Lafferty 571-422-1493 allbluesd2@gmail.com

2 EPA Lady Razorbacks Primary Contact Brittney Vailala 408-477-5351 brittney.vierra@jessup.edu
Secondary Contact Samuel Vailala 650-278-6865 samtupoutiger7@outlook.com

3 San Jose Seahawks President JJ Moreno 209-204-8970 women@sanjoserugby.com
Vice President Caroline McMinimy 858-366-5274 caroline.mcminimy@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email women@sanjoserugby.com

4 Chico Knotty Oaks Primary Contact Jen Bennallack 530-913-9861 knottyoaksrugby@gmail.com

5 Fresno Golden Dogs President/Head Coach Chris Allard (559) 492-9278 fgdrugbyclub@gmail.com
Assistant Coach Megan Oleski (559)260-5170 megancoleski@gmail.com



6 Reno Battle Born Babes President Heather Sam 775-345-5771 heather.sam.02@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email battlebornrugby@gmail.com

7 Silicon Valley President Marissa Apy 510-304-0959 marissa.apy00@gmail.com
Director Tricia Advincula 408-835-8723 padvincula98@yahoo.com

MEN DI/DII HYBRID CY 2025
Division Coordinator Robert Meeson rdmeeson@gmail.com

CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Life West Rugby Athletics Director Adriaan Ferris 510-274-7205 aferris@lifewest.edu

2 Olympic Club Commissioner Peter Walden 415-936-5944 peter.joseph.walden@gmail.com

3 EPA Razorbacks President Sam Vailala 650-278-6865 samtupoutiger7@outlook.com

4 Sacramento Rugby President Isaac Juarez 575-418-0681 isaac56juarez@gmail.com
Head Coach Evan Walker 490-225-3923 fevwalker@yahoo.com
Secretary Taylor Durden elleyet.tay@gmail.com

5 San Jose Seahawks President Tommy Sparling 408-623-1023 tsparling1988@gmail.com
Vice President Brian Martinez 315-416-3599 victor.omwando@gmail.com

6 Santa Rosa Director Allie Hager 530-949-3420 rosarugbyclub@gmail.com
Secondary Contact Robert Meeson rdmeeson@gmail.com

7 Silicon Valley President Stephen Doyle 951-235-0346 Stephendoyle013@gmail.com
Vice President Tyler Fraas 650-576-9564 tyler.fraas1@gmail.com

MEN DIII CY 2025
Division Coordinator Canon Marin canonmmarin@gmail.com



CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 BA Baracus President Matthew Keck 650-222-7933 matthewkeck@hotmail.com
Vice President Nick Seyer 408-394-0103 nickseyer@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email baracusrugbyclub@gmail.com

2 Berkeley President Derek Sagehorn 925-783-1963 sagehoe@gmail.com
Operations Roberto Barrueto 510-684-6448 rabarrueto@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email info@berkeleyrugby.org

3 Colusa President Cody Beckley 530-216-7504 beckleysboats@gmail.com

4 Life West 2nd XV Athletics Director Adriaan Ferris 510-274-7205 aferris@lifewest.edu

5 Marin RFC President Hamed Beytollah 415-320-4520 hbeytollah@gmail.com
Matthew Chie 415-250-8132 matthewechie@gmail.com
Joseph Trimble 510-325-4441 josephtrimble@gmail.com

6 Olde Gaels President John Compaglia 925-382-4180 compagliarugby@aol.com
VP Canon Marin 916-765-0043 canonmmarin@gmail.com

7 Reno RFC Primary Contact Trenton Morris tmm21793@yahoo.com
Vice President Nino Tamburello ninotamburello@yahoo.com

8 SFGG President James Wilkinson 401-269-1262 James.wilkinson@stem.com
Vice President Sean Harrington 415-533-6827 Seanharrington105@icloud.com
Admin/Club Secretary Rocco Salvia 801-808-8942 Salvia.rocco@gmail.com
Coach Wylie Ilalio 415-684-5331 wyleeton@gmail.com

9 Silicon Valley 2nd XVs President Stephen Doyle 951-235-0346 Stephendoyle013@gmail.com
Vice President Tyler Fraas 650-576-9564 tyler.fraas1@gmail.com



MEN D IV CY 2025
Division Coordinator K.C. Vigna 775-636-6092 kcvosranch@gmail.com

CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Berkeley 2nd XVs President Derek Sagehorn 925-783-1963 sagehoe@gmail.com
Operations Roberto Barrueto 510-684-6448 rabarrueto@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email info@berkeleyrugby.org

2 Chico President Devin Berger 530-3453295 devinberger5@gmail.com
Secretary Alex Reynaga 408-894-3445 areynaga408@gmail.com
Club Contact Club Email chicorugbyclub@gmail.com

3 Fresno Golden Dogs President/Head Coach Chris Allard 559-492-9278 fgdrugbyclub@gmail.com

4 Fresno RFC President Kevin Becker 559-765-7146 kevinbeckerpag@outlook.com
Club Contact Club email fresnorugbyclub@gmail.com

5 Mendocino RFC Primary Contact Luke Kuhns 707-272-6203 luke.v.kuhns@gmail.com
President Michael Winter 707-841-0462 bindiboy69@gmail.com

6 Olde Gaels 2nd XV President John Compaglia 925-382-4180 compagliarugby@aol.com
VP Canon Marin 916-765-0043 canonmmarin@gmail.com

7 Redding RFC Director Jake Fitzgerald 408-912-0475 rddrugby@gmail.com
jake.fitzgerald0@icloud.com

4 Sacramento Rugby President Isaac Juarez 575-418-0681 isaac56juarez@gmail.com
Head Coach Evan Walker 490-225-3923 fevwalker@yahoo.com
Secretary Taylor Durden elleyet.tay@gmail.com

8 San Francisco Fog President Dany Samreth 415-794-7642 dany.samreth@gmail.com
Paolo Diaz 415-794-4124 teamlala@gmail.com



AT LARGE / INACTIVE LEAGUE PLAY CY 2025
CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Central Coast RFC President Nate Abrego 831-206-0062 beachdogsccrfc@gmail.com

2 San Joaquin Stanislaus RFC President Josh Vandagriff 209-409-2546 jvanda94@yahoo.com
Coach Brian Lynn 209-505-3521 blynnruckin@yahoo.com

SPECIAL MEMBERS CY 2025
CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Carson Tahoe Rugby President John Gunn 865-228-3395 carsontahoerugby@gmail.com

2 Wolverines Senior Club President Leka Nemani 650-430-1367 lekanemani@gmail.com

REFEREES SOCIETY CY 2025
CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 NCRRS President Neil MacDonald 408-410-2714 neilmacdonald@pelicanrefs.com
Board Member Giles Wilson gileseswilson@gmail.com

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE CY 2025
CLUB ROLE CONTACT PERSON PHONE EMAIL

1 Disciplinary Committee DC Chair John Fox 805-770-0421 foxman282@aol.com
discipline@ncrfu.org


